ΞΤ

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| | 1881|| | | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|| | 1841|

OMB No. 0651-011 (exp.4/94)	28/10/
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patenta	01607743 and accorded original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): KeyBank National Association	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 8443 Dow Circle
[] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [X] Other Release of Security Interest in Patents Execution Date: September 29, 2000	City: Strongsville State/Country: Ohio ZIP: 44136 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [X] Yes [] No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new approximation A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Schedule A. 	B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule A. FEB - 2 2001
Additional Numbers	attached? [X] Yes [] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Donald L. Otto Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [17] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ [X] Enclosed
RENNER, OTTO, BOISSELLE & SKLAR, LLP	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1621 Euclid Avenue Nineteenth Floor	8. Deposit account number: 18-0988
City: Cleveland State: Ohio ZIP: 44115-2191	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	NOT USE THIS SPACE
Of the original document. Donald L. Otto Name of Person Signing 23.125 Table umber of pages including	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Continue
Reg. No Total number of pages more and	to the required cover sheet information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet infe Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011485 FRAME: 0101

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Reflector and Light System	4,897,771	01/30/90
Thin Panel Illuminator	5,005,108	04/02/91
Thin Panel Illuminator	5,136,480	08/04/92
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies (embedded)	5,613,751	03/25/97
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies (optical claims)	5,618,096	04/08/97
Illuminator Rod	4,765,701	08/23/88
Illumination Dental Impression Tray	4,790,752	12/13/88
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies	5,876,107	03/02/99
Light Distribution/Information Display Systems	5,894,686	04/20/99
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications	5,895,115	04/20/99
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies	5,921,652	07/13/99
Integrated Display Panel Assemblies	5,975,711	11/02/99
Light Distribution/Information Display Systems	6,030,089	02/29/00
Light Distribution and Collection Assemblies	4,576,436	03/18/86
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies	6,079,838 (S.N.: 08/778,089)	06/27/2000
PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS		
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies	09/112,425	07/09/98

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 011485 FRAME: 0102

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like	09/167,949	10/07/98
Light Emitting Panel Assemblies	09/256,275	02/23/99

INTERNATIONAL PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No./Serial No.	Filing Date	Country
Light emitting panel assemblies and method of making same	619,591	1989/9/11	Australia
Light emitting panel assemblies and method of making same	1,318,645	1989/9/6	Canada
Light emitting panel assemblies and method of making same	359450	1989/9/1	EP-AT, FR, DE, IT, LI, SE, CH, GB
Light emitting panel assemblies and method of making same	2,823,893	1989/9/12	Japan
Thin panel illuminator	495273	1991/1/16	EP-UK, FR, DE
Light emitting panel assemblies for use in automotive applications	100673	1996/5/8	Taiwan
Thin panel illuminator	23,901/91	1991/1/25	Japan
Light emitting panel assemblies	96304662.8	1996/6/25	EP-GB, DE, FR
Light emitting panel assemblies	8-168037	1996/6/27	Japan
Light emitting panel assemblies	87211427	1996/5/1	Taiwan
Light emitting panel assemblies for use in automotive applications and the like	97300059.9	1997/1/7	EP
Light emitting panel assemblies for use in automotive applications and the like	9-5862	1997/1/16	Japan
Integrated display panel assemblies	98303885.2	1998/5/18	EP-FR, DE, UK

Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 011485 FRAME: 0103

Title	Patent No./Serial No.	Filing Date	Country
Integrated display panel assemblies	10-159706	1998/6/8	Japan
Integrated display panel assemblies	87107805	1998/5/20	Taiwan
Light emitting panel assemblies	89102888	2000/2/19	Taiwan
Light emitting panel assemblies	PCT/US00/4499	2000/2/23	PCT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Release of Security Interest (herein referred to as "Release") in Patents and Patent Applications (herein referred to as "Patents"), dated September 29, 2000, is made by KeyBank National Association, a National Banking Association, with offices at 127 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (herein referred to as "Lender");

WHEREAS, Lumitex, Inc., an Ohio Corporation, with offices at 8443 Dow Circle, Strongsville, Ohio 44136 (herein referred to as "Borrower"), previously granted a security interest in the Patents identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto to Lender pursuant to which Borrower incurred certain Obligations and Liabilities to Lender and granted a mortgage, security interest in and/or a first priority lien on the Patents then existing and thereafter arising or acquired as described in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto, as security for the Borrower's Obligations and Liabilities, and Borrower now desires to sell the business and assets of its SolidState Business Unit, which assets include Patents and equipment previously pledged to Lender;

WHEREAS, evidence of the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreement in the Patents then existing and thereafter arising or acquired was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 010144/0284;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has satisfied the Obligations and Liabilities with regard to the Patents described in <u>Schedule A</u> and has requested that Lender release its security interest therein with respect to the assets of the SolidState Business Unit;

WHEREAS, in consideration of this Release, Borrower hereby releases and discharges the Lender and its shareholders, directors, officers, employees, attorneys, affiliates and subsidiaries from any and all claims, demands, liability and causes of action whatsoever, now known or unknown, arising prior to the date hereof out of and in any way related to the extension or administration of the Obligations and Liabilities of the Borrower as defined by the existing Agreements between Lender and Borrower, or any mortgages or security interests related thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases its mortgage, security interest in and/or first priority lien on the Patents described in <u>Schedule A</u>, provided, that the foregoing Release shall not affect or modify Lender's security interest in and/or first priority lien on any other Patents or collateral of Borrower.

KeyBank National Association

Bу:___**С**

Acces 12

Page 1 of 5

STATE OF	0410)
COUNTY OF _	Cuyahoga) SS:)

RECORDED: 02/02/2001

On this <u>39</u> day of <u>september</u>, 2000, before me personally appeared said to me personally known to be <u>Asst. v. P.</u> of KeyBank National Association, who executed the foregoing Assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose herein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

MICHELLE L. MILLER
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires 6/23/01